810 S. Cincinnati Ave., Suite 208 • Tulsa, OK 74119-1612

Phone: (918) 582-3855 • Fax: (918) 582-3865 • Email: BKX@Webzone.net

April 25, 2000

Certified Z 161 436 289

APR 28 2000

James Minor Alexander P O Box 58 Abilene TX 79604-0058

RE: Proposed Well AFE and JOA, SE/NE/4 of Section 34 T-23-S R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Alexander:

As you are aware, BK Exploration Corporation ("BKX") has been attempting to obtain an oil and gas lease from you in the captioned land. Since we have not received a response from you regarding our attempt, it is implied that you have no interest in leasing your minerals to BKX under the proposed terms. Your lack of response further implies that you may desire to participate in our proposed well, so BKX is pleased to enclose for your review and approval an Authority for Expenditure ("AFE") and a Joint Operating Agreement ("JOA").

It has been the intent of BKX to obtain voluntary joinder from all mineral owners within the subject tract to create a 40 acre spacing unit to explore for hydrocarbons in the Delaware formation. As previously mentioned, your lack of response implies that you may desire to participate in this Delaware project rather than lease your 0.625 mineral acres to BKX.

The enclosed AFE is an estimate of the costs to be incurred to reenter the Pardue "34" Well No. 1 in the referenced location. This well was plugged and abandoned in 1993, at which time your previous lease under the well expired. It is our intent to reenter this well at the surface, then drill a new hole to encounter and test the Delaware formation. We are proposing that all operations be governed under the enclosed JOA.

Upon your review and approval of the enclosed material, please sign both copies of the AFE and the JOA (in the presence of a notary and 2 witnesses), then return one copy of each to our office.

In the event that you elect not to lease, and not to participate with your minerals in this well project, BKX has tentatively scheduled a compulsory pooling hearing for June 1, 2000 before the State of New Mexico in Santa Fe in an effort to combine, or pool, all of the minerals not voluntarily committed to this 40 acre spacing unit. You will be furnished with a notice of this hearing, under separate cover, in advance of the actual hearing date.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal, please contact me at the letterhead address. Your consideration of leasing to, or participation with, BKX in this well project is appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,

BK EXPLORATION CORPORATION

Brad D. Burks, President

**BDB** 

Enclosures

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Case No. 12410 Exhibit No. 4

Submitted by:

<u>BK Exploration Company</u>

Hearing Date: <u>June 1, 2000</u>

7

ABILENE, TEXAS 79604 P. O. BOX 58

- MAY MAY - 1.00 8165890 U.S.POSTAGE

Mr. Brad D. Burks
BK Exploration Corporation
810 S. Cincinnati Ave, Ste 208
Tulsa, OK 74119-1612

74119+1612 Haddaladladdaladdaladdaladd

į

810 S. Cincinnati Ave., Suite 208 • Tulsa, OK 74119-1612

Phone: (918) 582-3855 • Fax: (918) 582-3865 • Email: BKX@Webzone.net

April 25, 2000

Certified Z 161 436 289

James Minor Alexander P O Box 58 Abilene TX 79604-0058

RE: Proposed Well AFE and JOA, SE/NE/4 of Section 34 T-23-S R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Alexander:

As you are aware, BK Exploration Corporation ("BKX") has been attempting to obtain an oil and gas lease from you in the captioned land. Since we have not received a response from you regarding our attempt, it is implied that you have no interest in leasing your minerals to BKX under the proposed terms. Your lack of response further implies that you may desire to participate in our proposed well, so BKX is pleased to enclose for your review and approval an Authority for Expenditure ("AFE") and a Joint Operating Agreement ("JOA").

It has been the intent of BKX to obtain voluntary joinder from all mineral owners within the subject tract to create a 40 acre spacing unit to explore for hydrocarbons in the Delaware formation. As previously mentioned, your lack of response implies that you may desire to participate in this Delaware project rather than lease your 0.625 mineral acres to BKX.

The enclosed AFE is an estimate of the costs to be incurred to reenter the Pardue "34" Well No. 1 in the referenced location. This well was plugged and abandoned in 1993, at which time your previous lease under the well expired. It is our intent to reenter this well at the surface, then drill a new hole to encounter and test the Delaware formation. We are proposing that all operations be governed under the enclosed JOA.

Upon your review and approval of the enclosed material, please sign both copies of the AFE and the JOA (in the presence of a notary and 2 witnesses), then return one copy of each to our office.

In the event that you elect not to lease, and not to participate with your minerals in this well project, BKX has tentatively scheduled a compulsory pooling hearing for June 1, 2000 before the State of New Mexico in Santa Fe in an effort to combine, or pool, all of the minerals not voluntarily committed to this 40 acre spacing unit. You will be furnished with a notice of this hearing, under separate cover, in advance of the actual hearing date.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal, please contact me at the letterhead address. Your consideration of leasing to, or participation with, BKX in this well project is appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,

BK EXPLORATION CORPORATION

Brand D Burlin

Brad D. Burks, President

**BDB** 

Enclosures

810 South Cincinnati, Suite 208

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119

(918) 582-3855 • FAX (918) 582-3865

March 22, 2000

James Minor Alexander P O Box 58 Abilene TX 79604-0058

RE: 2-22-2000 Proposed Oil & Gas Lease, SE/NE/4 Section 34 T-23-S R-28-E Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Alexander:

Please recall that BK Exploration Corporation furnished you (and your spouse) with an oil and gas lease proposal letter dated 2-22-2000 in the captioned acreage. Based on our title examination of Eddy County records, your interest in the captioned acreage is 1/48<sup>th</sup> of 30 acres, or stated otherwise as 0.625 net acres. A lease form and a lease bonus check were attached to the 2-22-00 proposal letter for your consideration.

To date, we have not received a copy of the 2-22-2000 lease form approved by you, and are left to assume that you have no desire in approving the lease form under the proposed terms (2 years, 20% royalty, \$100 per net acre bonus).

After careful consideration on our part, we must continue to offer the same lease terms and lease bonus to you as before. Therefore, we respectfully request that you give additional consideration to our offered terms. The lease terms proposed on 2-22-00 by us are not ideal for our potential drilling project, but are minimally acceptable. Our drilling project is located next to a well that was plugged and abandoned in 1993. Any lease terms better, for you, than those proposed would prevent the drilling of our project, mainly because of the risk versus calculated reward of our project.

We have enclosed another set of oil and gas lease forms in case the previous set furnished you is not available. Please give more thought to our position and reconsider the proposed terms. The enclosed forms are identical to those previously attached to the 2-22-2000 letter. If you have any questions, please call me at your convenience.

If our office does not receive an approved lease form from you by April 21, 2000, we will assume that you continue to not accept the proposed terms. Since we need your acreage committed to a pooled unit prior to drilling, we will furnish you with an invitation to participate in our drilling project on a voluntary basis. Should you not accept our invitation to participate in the well with your mineral interests, we have an avenue in the State of New Mexico to plea for compulsory pooling of your mineral interests. If such a pooling is granted, a penalty can be assessed against future revenue pertaining to your interest in this drilling project.

In case you have already approved and mailed the lease form by the time you receive this letter, please accept my apologies in advance. Thank you for your consideration of our proposal.

Yours very truly,

BK EXPLORATION CORPORATION

Brad D. Burks, President

BDB

Enclosures

810 South Cincinnati, Suite 208 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119

(918) 582-3855 • FAX (918) 582-3865

February 22, 2000

James Minor Alexander and Jerry Alexander P O Box 58 Abilene TX 79604

RE: Proposed Oil & Gas Lease, SE/NE/4 Section 34 T-23-S R-28-E Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Alexander,

BK Exploration Corporation, a family owned independent oil company, desires to obtain an oil and gas lease from you and your spouse in the captioned area. Per our recent conversations with Philip ("Phil") E. Guitar and other Guitar family members, we are enclosing for your review and approval an Oil & Gas Lease form (Producer's 88 New Mexico Form 342P) and a lease bonus check in the amount of \$62.50.

The enclosed lease form and lease bonus check are based on the terms agreeable by Phil Guitar and the Pardue family in Carlsbad, which are as follows:

- 2 year lease term, beginning 2-22-2000;
- \$100 per net acre in the SE/4 NE/4 of Section 34 T-23-S R-28-E;
- 20% royalty to be paid to each lessor according to their net acreage in the SE/4 NE/4.

Our title work indicates that you and your spouse own, as community property, an undivided 1/48 mineral interest in 30 acres of the SE/4 NE/4. This amount of interest is equal to 0.625 net acres owned by you and your spouse. Applying the \$100 per net acre lease bonus, we arrived at the check amount of \$62.50.

The Guitar and Pardue families share in the mineral ownership of this 30 acres. A total of 135 acres is owned by the 2 families in Section 34, but it was agreed among Phil Guitar, Bruce Pardue, and BK Exploration that 30 acres was sufficient at this time under the proposed lease terms.

Please review the enclosed lease forms, which we trust is a form that you are familiar with using. Should you consider your interest ownership to be solely owned by you, and not community property with your spouse, please insert on both forms the following statement above the signature lines: "12) First named lessor is sole owner of the leased minerals, which is not considered community property with my spouse."

Upon your acceptance of the form and the check, please: (1) ensure that both you and your spouse sign both lease forms (even if line 12 is inserted) in the presence of a notary, and (2) return one copy of your signed lease form to our office in the self-addressed, stamped envelope.

An identical copy of this lease form is being provided to all of the other Guitar family members and to Pardue Limited Company in Carlsbad as of this date. Should you have any questions or comments, please call me at the letterhead phone. Your consideration and approval of this lease proposal is genuinely appreciated. Thank you.

Yours very truly,

Brad D. Burks, President

Brad D Bulu

**BDB** 

Enclosures

#### **OIL & GAS LEASE**

PAGE 1 OF 2

AGREEMENT made this 22 day of February  James Minor Alexander  Abilene, Texas , a married man		00 0	etween					
							- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	
ADTITUDE - LEADS a mail red mail	dealing	in beha	lf of	hi	s se	para	ate propert	L
				ol				
BK Exploration Corp	oration.	. Tulsa.	0k1	ahom	ıa	(Post	Office Address)	
called lessor (whether one or more) and	h is here acknow	wiedged, and o	f the roys	ities he	rein pro	vided a	and of the agreements	of the te
s, waters, other fluids, and air into aubsurface strata, laying pipe lines, storing oil, b	uliding tanks, ros	edways, leieph 	one lines.	and oil	ier struc	tures a	and things thereon to p	roduce, s
e of, Ireat, process, store and transport said minerals, the following described land W/2 NW/4 SE/4 NE/4 (Malaga Tract							County, New A	iexico, ic
•								
E/2 NE/4 SE/4 NE/4 (Malaga Tract	#588), a	and						
S/2 SE/4 NE/4 (Malaga Tract #596,	#597 <b>,</b> #	#598, ar	nd #5	99)				
of Section 34 T-23-S R-28-E NM	м							
01 300 1101 34 1 23 3 K 20 L APR	rq.							
lead is satisfied to comprise 30 acres whether it actually co								
and is assistant to complete the control of the con	+	121			years fr	om this	date (called "primar,	lerin'') an
object to the other provisions herein contained. This lease shall remain in force lot a recalful as oil or gas is produced from said land or from land with which said lar terpysties to be paid by lesses are; (a) on oil, and other liquid hydrocarbons saved in the bedelvered at the write or to the credit of lessor in the pipaline to which the wa	d is pooled. 1/	/5 (20%)	)			of that	produced and saved to	om sald i
eld land and used off the premises or used in the manufacture of gasoline or other p	oducts, the mark						other gaseous substar	
ed that on gas sold on or off the premises, the royalties shall be $\frac{1/5}{200}$	land, or land poo	of the a	mount re	ilized fr	om such	sale; (	c) and at any time whe	d such w
, either before or after production therefrom, then on or before 90 days after said w o \$1.00 per net acre of lessor's gas acreage then held under this lease by the party	all is shut in, and making such pa	thereafter at a lyment or tende	nnual Inte	irvais, li long as	sald sh	ay pay o	or lender an advance s yaity is paid or lender	hul-in ro ed, this i
of terminate and it shall be considered under all clauses hereof that gas is being pri perly or parties who at the time of such payment would be entitled to receive the of royallies and shuf-in royallies may be made by check or draft. Any limely paym	roysilles which t ent or tender of t	would be paid shut-in royalty	under thi which is	lease nade in	if the we	il were	s in fact producing. The tempt to make proper i	e payme rayment,
is erroneous in whole or in part as to parties or amounts, shall nevertheless be eufff I leases shall correct such error within 30 days after leases has received written not I instruments (or certified copies thereof) as are necessary to enable leases to make	clent to prevent t ice thereof by ce	termination of rtifled mail from	this lease m the part	in the s y or par	ame ma	nner as	though a proper payer receive payerent toget	ent had i her with:
shed by the gas sales contract entered into in good faith by lasses and gas purchas ount received by lesses after giving effect to applicable regulatory orders and after	er for such term a application of a	end under such ny applicable p	rice ediu	ns as ar Himenti	s custon specific	nary in ed in e	The Industry, "Price" a uch contract or regular	hall meei orv ordel
ent lessee compresses, treats, purities, or dehydrates such gas (whether on or dier may deduct from such price a ressonable charge for each of such functions his is a paid-up lesse and lessee shall not be obligated during the primary term h	' .	seipt Servic	l Min Rek			i uoy	Thenk?	paym paym
nder in order to maintain this lease in force during the primary term; however, this p to the provisions or Paragraph 3 hereof.		9 7 9	0	Certified	COD COD	<b>-</b>	ruested Receil	iction
esses is hereby granted the right and power, from time to time, to pool or combine s or parts thereof for the production of oil or gas. Units pooled hereunder shall not it als Department of the State of New Mexico or by any other lawful authority for the	£ 5	's Addre Delivery r for fee.	28	∖2ું		<u> </u>	R C	is, mi inergr ile wi
ssignations in the county in which the premises are located and such units may be production from any part of any such unit shall be considered for all purposes, exc	receive Ices (for	ed D	`	(Z)	<b>-</b>	2 8	turi	ocrib-
ase. There shall be allocated to the land covered by this lease included in any such in I lease or unit operations, which the net oil or gas screege in the lend covered by th led shall be considered for all purposes, including the payment or delivery of royalt		Addressee's Address Restricted Delivery postmaster for fee.	36		andis	8	s Address (Only if req said) Domestic Return	uctin duction aby m
I in seld unit in the same manner as though produced from seld land under the to by recording an appropriate instrument in the County where the land is situated	wish to ing sen		#		Merc	2	ress	nit.
i at the expiration of the primary term there is no well upon said land capable of pro- ent in force so long as operations are prosecuted with no cessation of more that I walls, and if they result in the production of oll or see the long therefore in all	I also wis following extra fee)	2. Consult	ğ_	<b>9</b>	ğ _	ě	Som Som	this addii said
te if le g, a n, ther	·		<b>₹%</b>	Service Type Registered	Express Mall Return Receipt for Merchandise	Date of Delivery	Top 12	iter.
ess fys ind: 7 161 436 26의 indo oncul	<b>F</b>	5	N dick	Service 1 y Registered	E P	e g	id fee k	i lerde nerig et (2)
us Postal Service eration	ان•ا آي	8 E		 		7. De	8 8 8 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	and i
In No Insurance Coverage Provided.	0 3	Ticke and					وَّ	ns; b ninis ii pia
Do not use for International Mail (See 1849158) Chair	e to							ath o
James Minor Alexander of pa	t E	on the back see below th le was delive			00		1 3	algni ty or a not,
P O Box 58	11 8 15 14 8 15	ece, or on t mailpiece ne article w		er	05		2 3	sing
ment ded,	ri   3	iece,		and	4-0		25 3	ulati ded nted
cou Postage 5 5 ding.	aright af	and the factor of the factor o		exi	79604-0058		2 2 2	the
to ag 'Fairly 'Spell'	10 to	award to you.  Attach this form to the front of the malipiece, permit.  Permit "Recaipt Requested" on the ma  The Return Recaipt will show to whom the a delivered.		James Minor Alexander			Print Name	drmi nter aty
e and special Delivent File - e and serve	and/or 2	e from t Requ will sty	ed to:	<u> </u>	s X		Print Name	s le
illing a Restricted Delivery Fee in ro	A 1.0.	card to you.  Attach this form to the fr permit.  White *Return Receipt Ri a The Return Receipt will delivered.	3. Article Addressed to	$\mathbf{\bar{z}}$			3   ₹ °   €	exp is r
Return Receipt Showing to. Whom & Date Delivered	# # # E	you. this form Yetum Rec ed.	Agg	S	O BOX bilene		Signature: (A. X.	3
Return Receipt Showing to Wifforn,  Date, & Addresser's Address	Complete Complete Print your	d to your think the Young to Head of the H	95 24	Jam			5. Receiv	5
TOTAL Postage & Fees \$5. /8	SEND Comple Print you	Attac	3. A	, ·	- ~		6. S	2
Postmark or Date		never act n	o betel	count	5538	OGV !	S your RETURN	
Form								
(a)								
8								
8								
ocuted the day and year first above written.								